
In Rupees Millions  Current    Previous   Current  Previous  

 Period  Period  Period  Period 

From From From From

01.04.2025 01.04.2024 01.04.2025 01.04.2024

to to to to

31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31.12.2024

in LKR in LKR in INR in INR

Interest Income 2,130            1,837            234,067        204,974        

Interest expenses 640                481                143,028        127,301        

Net Interest income 1,490            1,356            91,039          77,673          

Fee and Commission income 135                184                12,034          10,135          

Fee and Commission expenses -                 -                 -                 -                 

Net fee and Commission income 135                184                12,034          10,135          

Net gains/(losses) from trading 276                171                247                234                
Net fair value gains/(losses) from financial instruments at fair value 

through profit or loss

Net gains/(losses) from derecognition of financial assets -                 -                 -                 -                 

Net gains/(losses) on derecognition of financial assets :

Net other operating income 9                    (5)                   31,175          29,270          

Total operating income 1,910            1,706            134,495        117,312        

Impairment charges 32                  15                  27,521          31,128          

Net Operating income 1,878            1,691            106,974        86,184          

Personal expenses 66                  64                  36,016          35,345          

Depreciation and amortizaiton expenses -                 -                 12,506          11,084          

Other expenses 76                  68                  12,362          10,183          

Operating profit / (loss) before VAT & NBT on financial services 1,736            1,559            46,090          29,572          

Value added tax (VAT) on financial services 266                270                -                 -                 

National building tax (VAT) on financial services -                 -                 -                 -                 

Operating profit / (loss) after VAT & NBT on financial services 1,470            1,289            46,090          29,572          

Share of profits of associates and joint ventures -                 -                 -                 -                 

Profit / (loss) before tax 1,470            1,289            46,090          29,572          

Income Tax expenses 222                410                9,064            6,736            

Profit / (loss) for the period 1,248            879                37,026          22,836          

Profit attributable to :

Equity Holders of the parent 1,248            879                37,026          22,836          

Non-controlling interests

Earnings per share on profit

Basic earnings per ordinary share

Diluted earnings per ordinary share

Bank Group

INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK

INCOME STATEMENT 

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31.12.2025



In Rupees Millions

 Current 

Period  

 Previous 

Period  

 Current 

Period  

 Previous 

Period  

From From From From

01.04.2025 01.04.2024 01.04.2025 01.04.2024

to to to to

31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31.12.2024

in LKR in LKR in INR in INR

Profit (loss) for the period 1,248           879              37,026          22,836          

Items that will be reclassified to income statement

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations -               -               -                 -                 

Net gains/(losses) on cash flow hedges -               -               -                 -                 

Net gains/(losses) on investments in debt instruments

measured at fair value through other comprehensive income

Share of profits of associates and joint ventures -               -               -                 -                 

Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income -               -               -                 -                 

Others (specify) -               -               -                 -                 

Less : Tax expense relating to items that will be reclassified to

income statement

Items that will not be reclassified to income statement

Change in fair value on investments in equity instruments

designated at fair value through other comprehensive income

Change in fair value attributable to change in the Bank’s own 

credit risk on financial liabilities designated at fair value 

through profit or loss

Re-measurement of post-employment benefit obligations -               -               -                 -                 

Changes in revaluation surplus -               -               -                 -                 

Share of profits of associates and joint ventures -               -               -                 -                 

Others - Foreign Exchange gain from FCBU 422              (211)             

Less: Tax expense relating to items that will not be reclassified

to income statement

Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) for the period, net of taxes 422              (211)             -                 -                 

Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to : 1,670           668              37,026          22,836          

Equity holders of the parent 1,670           668              37,026          22,836          

Non-controlling interests -               -               -                 -                 

-               -               -                 -                 

-               -               -                 -                 

-               -               -                 -                 

-               -               -                 -                 

-               -               -                 -                 

Bank Group

INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31.12.2025



In Rupees Millions  Current    Previous   Current  Previous  

 Period  Period  Period  Period 

As at As at As at As at

31.12.2025 31.03.2025 31.12.2025 31.03.2025

in LKR in LKR in INR in INR

(Audited) (Audited)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,941          1,560             146,048         182,975         

Balances with central banks 241             365                2,495             2,327             

Placements with banks -              -                 61,775           27,728           

Derivative financial instruments -              -                 -                 -                 

Financial assets recognized through profit or loss

   - measured at fair value

   - designated at fair value

Financial assets at amortised cost

   - loans and advances 32,731        25,758           2,911,231      2,455,551     

   - debt and other instruments 8,602          8,049             1,111,345      1,075,981     
Financial assets measured at fair value through other 

comprehensive income
2                 2                    48,115           32,140           

Investments in subsidiaries -              -                 -                 -                 

Investments in associates and joint ventures

Property, plant and equipment 301             303                50,197           46,548           

Investment properties

Goodwill and intangible assets

Deferred tax assets

Other assets 274             152                149,964         126,899         

Total assets 45,092       36,189          4,481,170     3,950,149     

Liabilities

Due to banks 11,350        5,705             137,558         157,084         

Derivative financial instruments -              -                 -                 -                 

Financial liabilities recognized through profit or loss

    - measured at fair value -              -                 -                 -                 

    - designated at fair value -              -                 -                 -                 

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

   - due to depositors 11,573        10,261           3,485,540      3,103,805     

   - due to debt securities holders -              -                 -                 -                 

   - due to other borrowers -              -                 -                 -                 

Debts securities issued -              -                 -                 -                 

Retirement benefit obligations 12               7                    32                   28                  

Current tax liabilities 267             111                -                 -                 

Deffered tax liabilities -              -                 5                     -                 

Other provisions 283             146                -                 -                 

Other liabilities -              -                 495,496         363,823         

Due to subsidiaries -              -                 -                 -                 

Total liabilities 23,485       16,230          4,118,631     3,624,740     

Equity

Stated capital / Assigned capital 2,289          2,289             192,566         192,566         

Statutory reserve fund 747             747                55,843           55,843           

OCI reserve 2,857          2,610             -                 -                 

Retained earnings 15,254        13,852           -                 -                 

Other reserves 460             461                114,130         77,000           

Total shareholders' equity 21,607       19,959          362,539         325,409        

Non-controlling interests -              -                 -                 -                 

Total equity 21,607       19,959          362,539         325,409        

Total equity and liabilities 45,092       36,189          4,481,170     3,950,149     

Contingent liabilities and commitments 6,884          6,639             1,297,772      1,594,052     

Memorandam Information

Number of Employees 22 19 20,856 20,965

Number of Branches 1 1 3,442 3,339
Note: Amounts stated are net of impairment and depreciation.

INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

AS AT 31.12.2025

Bank Group



Bank

In Rupees Millions                                    LKR Ordinary Ordinary Assigned OCI Revaluation Retained Other Total

Non 

controlling Total equity

voting non-voting capital reserve reserve earnings reserves interest

shares shares

Balance as at 01.04.2025 (Opening balance) -               -               2,289      746                   2,610             117               13,853                 344                19,959        -               19,959           

Total comprehensive income for the period

Profit/(loss) for the year (net of
tax) -               -               -           -                    -                  -                1,248                   -                 1,248          -               1,248             

Other comprehensive income (net of tax) -               -               -           -                    -                  118               282                      400              -               400                

Total comprehensive income for the period -               -               2,289      746                   2,610             235               15,383                 344                21,607        -               21,607           

Transactions with equity holders, recognised

directly in equity

Share issue/increase of assigned capital -               -               -           -                    -                  -                -                       -                 -               -               -                 

Share options excercised -               -               -           -                    -                  -                -                       -                 -               -               -                 

Bonus issue -               -               -           -                    -                  -                -                       -                 -               -               -                 

Rights issue -               -               -           -                    -                  -                -                       -                 -               -               -                 

Transfers to reserve during the period -               -               -           -                    -                  -                -                       -                 -               -                 

Dividends to equity holders -               -               -           -                    -                  -                -                       -                 -               -               -                 

Profit transferred to head office -               -               -           -                    -                  -                -                       -                 -               -               -                 

Gain / (loss) on revaluation of Property, Plant 

and Equipment (if cost method is adopted)

Others (Please specify) -               -               -           -                    -                  -                -                       -                 -               -               -                 

Total transactions with equity holders -               -               -           -                    -                  -                -                       -                 -               -               -                 

Balance as at 31.12.2025 (Closing balance) -               -               2,289      746                   2,610             235               15,383                 344                21,607        -               21,607           

INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Stated capital/Assigned capital

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31.12.2025

Statutory 

Reserve fund

Reserves

-               -               -           -                    -                  -                       -                 -               -                -                 -               



In Rupees Millions                                    INR Ordinary Ordinary Assigned OCI Revaluation Retained Other Total

Non 

controlling Total equity

voting non-voting capital reserve reserve earnings reserves interest

shares shares

Balance as at 01.04.2025 (Opening balance) 192,566      -               -           55,843             -                  33,730          (125,334)             168,601         325,409      -               325,409         

Total comprehensive income for the period

Profit/(loss) for the year (net of
tax) -               -               -           -                    -                  -                37,026                 -                 37,026        -               37,026           

Other comprehensive income (net of tax) -               -               -           -                    -                  -                -                       -                 -               -               -                 

Total comprehensive income for the period 192,566      -               -           55,843             -                  33,730          (88,308)               168,601         362,431      -               362,431         

Transactions with equity holders, recognised

directly in equity

Share issue/increase of assigned capital -               -               -           -                    -                  -                -                       -                 -               -               -                 

Share options excercised -               -               -           -                    -                  -                -                       -                 -               -               -                 

Bonus issue -               -               -           -                    -                  -                -                       -                 -               -               -                 

Rights issue -               -               -           -                    -                  -                -                       -                 -               -               -                 

Transfers to reserve during the period -               -               -           -                    -                  -                -                       2,208             2,208          -               2,208             

Dividends to equity holdres -               -               -           -                    -                  -                -                       -                 -               -               -                 

Profit transferred to head office -               -               -           -                    -                  -                -                       -                 -               -               -                 

Gain / (loss) on revaluation of Property, Plant 

and Equipment (if cost method is adopted)

Others (Please specify) -               -               -           -                    -                  (492)              -                       (2,467)            (2,959)         -               (2,959)            

Total transactions with equity holders -               -               -           -                    -                  367               -                       (259)               108              -               108                

Balance as at 31.12.2025 (Closing balance) 192,566      -               -           55,843             -                  34,097          (88,308)               168,342         362,539      -               362,539         

Stated capital/Assigned capital

 Group

Reserves

859               859              -               -               -           -                    -                  859                

Statutory 

Reserve fund

-                       -                 -               



In Rupees Millions Current Previous 

Period Period

30.09.2025 31.03.2025

(Audited)

Cash flows from operating activities

Interest receipts 2,130           2,446             

Interest payments (640)             (652)               

Net commission receipts 135              264                

Trading income 276              203                

Payments to employees (66)               (92)                 

VAT & NBT on financial services (266)             (383)               

Receipts from other operating activities 9                   3                     

Payments on other operating activities (108)             (83)                 
Operating profit before change in operating assets & liabilities 1,470           1,706             

(Increase) / decrease in operating assets

Balances with Central Bank of Sri Lanka 124              -                 

Financial assets at amortised cost – loans & advances -               -                 

Other assets (please specify) (6,973)         (4,992)           

Increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities

Financial liabilities at amortised cost – due to depositors -               -                 

Financial liabilities at amortised cost – due to debt securities holders

Financial liabilities at amortised cost – due to other borrowers -               -                 

Other liabilities (please specify) 6,668           387                

Net cash generated from operating activities before income tax 1,289           (2,899)           

Income tax paid 92                (507)               
Net cash (used in) / from operating activities 1,381           (3,406)           

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant & equipment -               (8)                   

Proceeds from the sale of property, plant & equipment -               -                 

Purchase of financial investments -               2,273             

Proceeds from the sale and maturity of financial investments -               -                 

Net purchase of intangible assets -               -                 

Net cash flow from acquisition of investment in subsidiaries, joint

ventures and associates -               -                 

Net cash flow from disposal of subsidiaries, associates and  joint

ventures -               -                 

Dividends received from investment in subsidiaries & associates -               3                     

Others (please specify) -               -                 
Net cash (used in) / from investing activities -               2,268             

Cash flows from financing activities

Net proceeds from the issue of ordinary share capital -               -                 

Net proceeds from the issue of other equity instruments -               -                 

Net proceeds from the issue of subordinated debt -               -                 

Repayment of subordinated debt -               -                 

Interest paid on subordinataed debt -               -                 

Dividend paid to non-controlling interest -               -                 

Dividend paid to shareholders of the parent company -               -                 

Dividend paid to shareholders of othr equity instruments -               -                 

Others (please specify) -               2,749             
Net cash (used in) / from financing activities -               2,749             

Net increase/(decrease) in cash & cash equivalantes 1,381           1,611             

Cash & cash equivalants at the beginning of the period 1,560           69                  

Exchange difference in respect of cash & cash equivalent (120)               
Cash & cash equivalants at the end of the period 2,941           1,560             

INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK

Bank (in LKR)

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31.12.2025

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS



31.12.2025 31.03.2025

in LKR million
in LKR million 

(Audited)

Regulatory Capital Adequacy (LKR in Millions)

      Common Equity Tier 1 21,090 19,841

      Tier 1 Capital 21,090 19,841

      Total Regulatory Capital 21,373 20,086

Regulatory Capital Ratios (%)

Common Equity Tier 1 Capital (%) (Minimum Requirement - 7.00%) 58.07% 62.47%

Tier 1 Capital Ratio (%) (Minimum Requirement - 8.50%) 58.07% 62.47%

Total Capital Ratio (%) (Minimum Requirement - 12.50%) 58.85% 63.24%

Base III Leverage Ratio (Minimum Requirement - 3%) 42.74% 46.05%

Regulatory Liquidity Requirment

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (%) (Minimum Requirement - 100%)

      Rupee (%) 2864% 7416%

      All Currency (%) 129.95% 260.80%

Net Stable Funding Ratio (%) - (Minimum Requirement - 100%) 107% 126%

Assets Quality

Impaired Loans (Stage 3) to Total Loans, Ratio (%) 0.07% 0.12%

Impairment (Stage 3) to Stage 3 Loans Ratio (%) 84.70% 80.58%

Income and Profitability

Net Interest Margin % 4.93% 5.35%

Return on Assets (befor Tax) % 4.87% 5.08%

Return on Equity % 9.44% 8.83%

Cost to Income Ratio% 9.11% 28.44%

Memorandam Information

Credit Ratings IND AA IND AA

Number of Employees 22 19

Number of Branches 1 1

*Including Undrawn Portion of Credit

Certification

H.A.Sonwalkar

Country Head Compliance Officer

Date: 18.02.2026 Date: 18.02.2026

(b) The information contained in these  statements have been extracted from the unaudited financial 

statements of the bank unless indicated as audited.

INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK

SELECTED PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (BASED ON REGULATORY REPORTING)

31.12.2025

Bank

Financial Parameters

We, the undersigned, being the Chief Executive Officer and the Compliance Officer of Indian Overseas 

Bank jointly certify that:

(a) The above statements have been prepared in compliance with the format and definitions prescribed 

by the Central Bank of Sri Lanka;

 


RJW N Chathurani 



a. Bank - Current period

In Rupees Millions AC FVPL FVOCI Total

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 2,941                -                        -                   2,941                    

Balances with central banks 241                   -                        -                   241                        

Placements with banks -                    -                        -                   -                         

Derivative financial instruments -                    -                        -                   -                         

Loans and advances 32,731             -                        -                   32,731                  

Debt instruments 8,602                -                        -                   8,602                    

Equity instruments -                    -                        2                      2                            

Others (specify) -                    -                        -                   -                         

Total financial assets 44,515             -                        2                      44,517                  

In Rupees Millions AC FVPL Total

LIABILITIES

Due to banks 11,350             -                        11,350             

Derivative financial instruments -                    -                        -                   

Financial liabilities

  - due to depositors 11,573             -                        11,573             

  - due to debt securities holders -                    -                        -                   

  - due to other borrowers -                    -                        -                   

Others (Specify) -                    -                        -                   

Total financial liabilities 22,923             -                        22,923             

AC       - Financial assets/liabilities measured at amortised cost

FVPL   - Financial assets/liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss

FVOCI - Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income

INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK

ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY MEASUREMENT BASIS

AS AT 31.12.2025



b. Bank - Previous Period - 31.03.2025

In Rupees Millions AC FVPL FVOCI Total

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,560                -                        -                   1,560                    

Balances with central banks 365                   -                        -                   365                        

Placements with banks -                    -                        -                   -                         

Derivative financial instruments -                    -                        -                   -                         

Loans and advances 25,758             -                        -                   25,758                  

Debt instruments 8,049                -                        -                   8,049                    

Equity instruments -                    -                        2                      2                            

Others (specify) -                    -                        -                   -                         

Total financial assets 35,732             -                        2                      35,734                  

In Indian Rupees Millions AC FVPL Total

LIABILITIES

Due to banks 5,705                -                        5,705               

Derivative financial instruments -                    -                        -                   

Financial liabilities

  - due to depositors 10,261             -                        10,261             

  - due to debt securities holders -                    -                        -                   

  - due to other borrowers -                    -                        -                   

Debt securities issued -                    -                        -                   

Total financial liabilities 15,966             -                        15,966             

AC       - Financial assets/liabilities measured at amortised cost

FVPL   - Financial assets/liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss

FVOCI - Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income

INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK

ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY MEASURMENT BASIS



c. Group - Current period

In Indian Rupees Millions AC FVPL FVOCI Total

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 146,048           146,048                

Balances with central banks 2,495                2,495                    

Placements with banks 61,775             61,775                  

Derivative financial instruments -                         

Loans and advances 2,911,231        2,911,231             

Debt instruments 1,111,345        1,111,345             

Equity instruments 48,115             48,115                  

Others (specify) -                         

Total financial assets 4,232,894        -                        48,115             4,281,009             

In Indian Rupees Millions AC FVPL Total

Due to banks 137,558           137,558           

Derivative financial instruments -                   

Financial liabilities -                   

  - due to depositors 3,485,540        3,485,540       

  - due to debt securities holders -                   

  - due to other borrowers -                   

Others (specify) -                   

Total financial liabilities 3,623,098        -                        3,623,098       

AC       - Financial assets/liabilities measured at amortised cost

FVPL   - Financial assets/liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss

FVOCI - Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income

INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK

ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY MEASUREMENT BASIS

AS AT 31.12.2025



d. Group - Previous period -  31.03.2025

In Indian Rupees Millions AC FVPL FVOCI Total

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 182,975           182,975                

Balances with central banks 2,327                2,327                    

Placements with banks 27,728             27,728                  

Derivative financial instruments -                         

Loans and advances 2,455,551        2,455,551             

Debt instruments 1,075,981        1,075,981             

Equity instruments 32,140             32,140                  

Others (specify) -                         

Total financial assets 3,744,562        -                        32,140             3,776,702             

In Indian Rupees Millions AC FVPL Total

Due to banks 157,084           157,084           

Derivative financial instruments -                   

Financial liabilities -                   

  - due to depositors 3,103,805        3,103,805       

  - due to debt securities holders -                   

  - due to other borrowers -                   

Others (specify) -                   

Total financial liabilities 3,260,889        -                        3,260,889       

AC       - Financial assets/liabilities measured at amortised cost

FVPL   - Financial assets/liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss

FVOCI - Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income

INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK

ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY MEASURMENT BASIS



Current Previous

In Rupees Millions Period  Period

as at  as at

31.12.2025 31.03.2025

In LKR In LKR

Product-wise Gross loans & advances

    By Product - Domestic Currency

95                  357                      

3,990            2,462                  

-                 -                       

-                 -                       

-                 -                       

9                    21                        

    Sub Total 4,095            2,840                  

    By Product - Foreign Currency

10,828          6,640                  

17,809          16,278                

    Sub Total 28,637          22,918                

Total 32,731          25,758                

Product-wise commitments and contigencies

    By Product - Domestic Currency

-                 -                       

    Sub Total -                 -                       

    By Product - Foreign Currency

          Undrawn credit lines

          Letters of Credits

          Bills of Exchange

Other Contigencies (Specify)

          Guarantees

          Bonds

        Other Loans (Demand /Staff/Bills/NPA)

ANALYSIS OF LOANS & ADVANCES, COMMITMENTS, CONTINGENCIES AND

IMPAIRMENT

          Term Loans

          Lease Rentals Receivable

         Credit Cards

         Pawning

          Guarantees

          Bonds

INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK

AS AT 31.12.2025

Bank

          Overdrafts

Other Commitments

Other Commitments

          Guarantees

          Bonds

          Undrawn credit lines

          Overdrafts

          Term Loans

        Other Loans (Demand /Staff/Bills/NPA)



2,010            3,264                  

-                 -                       

    Sub Total 2,010            3,264                  

Total 2,010            3,264                  

167                129                      

0                    0                          

127                123                      

Net value of loans & advances, commitments

and contigencies 34,447          28,769                

129                105                      

38                  24                        

-                 -                       
167                129                      

0                    -                      

-                 -                       

-                -                      

-                 -                       

0                    0                          

123                161                      

4                    (38)                       

-                 -                       

-                 -                       

127                123                      

Total impairment 294                252                      

     Other movements

     Closing balance 31.12.2025

     Closing balance as 31.12.2025

Under Stage 3

     Charge/(Write back) to income statement

     Write-off during the year

Under Stage 2

     Charge/(Write back) to income statement

     Write-off during the year

     Other movements

Under Stage 1

     Charge/(Write back) to income statement

     Write-off during the year

     Closing balance as 31.12.2025
     Other movements

Movement of impairment during the period

commitments and contigencies

Gross loans & advances, commitments and

contigencies

          Bills of Exchange

Stage-wise impairment on loans & advances,

            Accumulated impairment under stage 3

Less : Accumulated impairment under stage 1

            Accumulated impairment under stage 2

          Letters of Credits

Other Contigencies (Specify)



In Rupees Millions Current Previous

Period  Period

as at  as at

31.12.2025 31.03.2025

815                607              

92                  100              

2,068             1,495           

16                  13                

2,991            2,216           

1,118             850              

1,534             1,046           

5,930             5,992           

5                    4                   

8,587            7,893           

11,578          10,108        Total

Bank

By Product - Domestic Currecy

Sub Total

By Product - Foreign Currecy

Demand Deposits (Current Accounts)

Savings Deposits

Fixed Deposits

Other (Dormant/Margin/Vostro)

Fixed Deposits

Other (Dormant/Margin/Vostro)

Demand Deposits (Current Accounts)

Savings Deposits

INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK

ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL DEPOSITS

AS AT 31.12.2025

Sub Total



bkaÈhka ´j¾iSia nexl=j - fld<U
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Y=oaO fjk;a fufyhqï wdodhu
uq¿ fufyhqï wdodhu
ydkslrK .dia;=
mqoa.,sl úhoï
fjk;a úhoï
wdY%s;hkaf.a iy yjq,a jHdmdrj, ,dNfha fldgi
noaog fmr fufyhqï ,dNh ^w,dNh&
wdodhu nÿ iy fjk;a nÿ
ld, iSudj i|yd ,dNh $ ^w,dNh&
fuu ld, iSudj i|yd jQ fjk;a úia;S¾K wdodhï" nÿ Y=oaO
ld, iSudj i|yd iïmQ¾K úia;S¾K wdodhu

 2,130 1,837 234,067 204,974
 640 481 143,028 127,301
 1,490 1,356 91,039 77,673
 420 350 43,456 39,639
 - -  -     -   
 1,910 1,706 134,495 117,312
 32 15 27,521 31,128
 66 64 36,016 35,345
 76 68 24,868 21,267
 - -  -     -   
 1,736 1,559 46,090 29,572
 488 680 9,064 6,736
 1,248 879 37,026 22,836
  
 

nexl=j     (in LKR) iuQyh  (in INR)

ir,lr we;s uq,H ;;aj m%ldYh 2025 foieïn¾ 31 Èkg uQ,H ;;a;aj m%ldYh

m%j¾;k ld,Éfþoh m%j¾;k ld,Éfþohfmr ld,Éfþoh fmr ld,Éfþoh

2025 foieïn¾ 30
Èkg 

2025 foieïn¾ 30
Èkg 

2025 ud¾;= 31
Èkg 

2025 ud¾;= 31
Èkg 

^ú.Kkh lrk ,o& ^ú.Kkh lrk ,o& ^ú.Kkh lrk ,o& ^ú.Kkh lrk ,o& 

remsh,a ñ,shk j,ska

j;alï
uqo,a iy uqo,a iudk
uy nexl=j iuÕ fYaIh
nexl= iuÕ ia:dmkh lsÍï wkqnoaos;
jHq;amkak uQ,H WmlrK
,dNh fyda w,dNh ;=<ska y÷kd.;a uQ,H j;alï
l%udlaIh w.hg uQ,H j;alï
   Kh yd w;a;sldrï
l%udlaIh w.hg uQ,H j;alï
   Kh yd fjk;a WmlrK
uQ,H j;alï fjk;a úia;S¾K yryd idOdrK jákdlulska uekSu
wdodhï
Wm iud.ïj, wdfhdackh lsÍu
wdY%s; iy yjq,a jHdmdrj, wdfhdackh lsÍu
foam," msrsh; iy WmlrK
fjk;a j;alï
uq¿ j;alï
j.lSï
nexl= i|yd f.úh hq;=
jHq;amkak uQ,H WmlrK
,dNh fyda w,dNh ;=<ska y÷kd.;a uQ,H j.lSï
l%ulaIh msßjeh hgf;a uQ,H j.lSï
   ;ekam;alrejka i|yd f.úh hq;
l%ulaIh msßjeh hgf;a uQ,H j.lSï
   fjk;a Kh .e;shka i|yd
ksl=;a lrk ,o Kh iq/l=ïm;a
j;auka nÿ j.lSï
fjk;a j.lSï iy fjkalsrSï 
uq¿ j.lSï
ysñlu
m%ldYs; m%d.aOkh $ mjrd we;s m%d.aOkh
jHjia:dms; ixÑ; wruqo,
r|jd.;a bmehqï
fjk;a ixÑ;
uq¿ fldgia ysñhkaf.a ysñlï
md,kh l< fkdyels w.h
uq¿ ysñlï
uq¿ ysñlï iy jylSï
wiïydjh j.ySu iy ne|Sï

 
 2,941 1,560 146,048 182,975
 241 365 2,495 2,327
 - - 61,775 27,728
 - - - -
 -
 - - - -
 32,731 25,758 2,911,231 2,455,551

 8,602 8,049 1,111,345 1,075,981

 2 2 48,115 32,140
 - - - -
 - - - -
 301 303 50,197 46,548
 274 152 149,964 126,899
 45,092 36,189 4,481,170 3,950,149
 
 11,350 5,705 137,558 157,084
 - - - -
 - - - -
 - - - -
 11,573 10,261 3,485,540 3,103,805
 - - - -
 - - - -
 - - - -
 267 111 5 -
 295 153 495,528 363,851
 23,485 16,230 4,118,631 3,624,740

 2,289 2,289 192,566 192,566
 747 747 55,843 55,843
 15,254 13,852 - -
 3,317 3,071 114,130 77,000
 21,607 19,959 362,539 325,409
 - - - -
 21,607 19,959 362,539 325,409
 45,092 36,189 4,481,170 3,950,149
 6,884 6,639 1,297,772 1,594,052

kshduk m%d.aOk m%udKj;aNdjh ^ñ,shk .Kkl LKR&
fmdÿ ysñlï m%d.aOkh ia:r 1
ia:r 1 m%d.aOkh
uq¿ m%d.aOk moku
 

kshduk m%d.aOk         wkqmd; ^]&
fmdÿ  ysñlï  m%d.aOk ia:r 1 wkqmd;h ^wju wjYH;d - 7'00]&
ia:r 1 m%.aOk wkqmd;h ^wju wjYH;d - 8'50]&
uq¿ m%d.aOk wkqmd;h ^wju wjYH;djh - 12'50]&

f;da,; wkqmd;h ^wju wkqmd;h - 3]&

kshduk øjYS,;djh
jHjia:dms; øjYS, j;alï wkqmdkh ^]& wju wjYH;djh - 100]&
   remsh,a ^]&
   ish¨u uqo,a ^]&
Y=oaO ia:djr wruqo,a wkqmd;h ^]& wju wjYH;djh - 100]&
   
j;alïj, .=Kd;ajh ^Kh l<fí .=Kd;ajh&
Kh ydkslrk ^woshr 03& wkqmdkh* 
woshr 03 Kh i|yd ^woshr 03& Kh ydkslrk wkqmd;h

wdodhu iy ,dNh
YqoaO fmd,S wdka;slh
j;alï u; m%;s,dN ^nÿ j,g fmr&
ysñlï u; m%;s,dN 
msrsjeh u; wd¯hï wkqmd;h

fjk;a f;dr;=re
Kh fY%aks.; lsrSï
fiajl ixOHdj
YdLd .Kk

 
 21,090 19,841
 21,090 19,841
 21,373 20,086

 58.07% 62.47%
 58.07% 62.47%
 58.85% 63.24%

 42.74% 46.05%

 2864.00% 7416.00%
 129.95% 260.80%
 107% 126.00%
 

 0.07% 0.12%
 84.70% 80.58%
  

 4.93% 5.35%
 4.87% 5.08%
 9.44% 8.83%
 9.11% 28.44%
 

 IND AA IND AA
 22 19
 1 1

nexl=j     (in LKR ñ,shk j,ska&

ir,lr we;s 2025 foieïn¾ 31 f;dard.;a ld¾h idOk o¾Yl 
^úêu;a jd¾;dlrKh f,i&

whs;uh 2025 foieïn¾ 30 2025 ud¾;= 31

*wdmiq fkd.;a Kh fldgia we;=¿j

 R.J.W. N. p;=rdksa
wkql+,;d ks<OdÍ 
Èkh( 18.02.2026

 H. A. fidkafjd,al¾a
foaYSh m%OdkS 
Èkh( 18.02.2026

iy;sl lsÍu
bkaÈhka ´j¾iSia nexl=fõ fld<U YdLdfõ foaYSh m%Odkshd iy wkql+,;d ks,Odß jYfhka my; w;aika ;nk wms taldnoaOj iy;sl 
lrk j. kï"
^w&  YS% ,xldfõ uy nexl=j úiska ks¾foaY lr we;s w¾: ú.%yhkag yd wdlD;shkag wkql+,j by; m%ldYkh ilid we;s njh'
^wd&  ú.Kkh lr we;s j.g olajd we;s ;eka ;sfí kï ta ia:dk muKla yer m%ldYkfha wvx.= wfkla ish¨ lreKq ú.Kkh fkdl, 

uQ,H m%ldYkfhka Wmqgd .kakd ,o lreKq njh'
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&gh kpy;ypad;fspy;

 2,130 1,837 234,067 204,974
 640 481 143,028 127,301
 1,490 1,356 91,039 77,673
 420 350 43,456 39,639
 - -  -     -   
 1,910 1,706 134,495 117,312
 32 15 27,521 31,128
 66 64 36,016 35,345
 76 68 24,868 21,267
 - -  -     -   
 1,736 1,559 46,090 29,572
 488 680 9,064 6,736
 1,248 879 37,026 22,836
  
 

elg;Gf; fhyg;gFjp

01.04.2025 ypUe;J
31.12.2025 tiu

01.04.2024 ypUe;J
31.12.2024 tiu

Kd;ida fhyg;gFjp elg;Gf; fhyg;gFjp Kd;ida fhyg;gFjp

01.04.2025 ypUe;J
31.12.2025 tiu

01.04.2024 ypUe;J
31.12.2024 tiu

tl;b tUkhdk;

tl;br; nryTfs;

Njwpa tl;b tUkhdk;

fl;lzk; kw;Wk; juF tUkhdk;

fl;lzk; kw;Wk; Vida tUkhdk;

Njwpa nkhj;j njhopw;ghl;L tUkhdk;

el;lq;fSf;fhd ngWkjp Fiwg;G

jdpg;gl;l nrytpdq;fs;

Vida nrytpdq;fs;

epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fis mq;fPfhpg;gjdhy; epfu ,yhgk;/el;lk;:

thpf;F Kd;duhd njhopw;ghl;L ,yhgk;/el;lk;

tUkhd thpAk; Vida thpfSk;

fhyj;jpw;fhd ,yhgk;/el;lk;

fhyg;gFjpf;fhd Vida midj;ijAKs;slf;fpa tUkhdk; thp ePq;fyhf

fhyg;gFjpf;fhd nkhj;j midj;Jk; cs;slf;fpa tUkhdk;

vspjhf;fg;gl;l tUkhd$w;W 
31.12.2025 ,y; Kbtile;j fhyhz;Lf;FhpaJ

(fzf;fha;Tf;Fl;gl;lJ) (fzf;fha;Tf;Fl;gl;lJ) (fzf;fha;Tf;Fl;gl;lJ) (fzf;fha;Tf;Fl;gl;lJ)

       tq;fp (in LKR ) FOkk;  (in INR ) 

,e;jpad; Xth;rP]; tq;fp
cq;fs; tsh;r;rpf;F cj;jk ez;gd;

139> nkapd; tPjp> nfhOk;G - 11> ,yq;if

Njh;e;njLf;fg;gl;l njhopw;ghl;Lr; Rl;bfs;/ Kf;fpa epjpj; juTfs;   
31.12.2025 ,y; (xOq;FgLj;Jjy; mwpf;ifg;gLj;jypd;gb) 

tpguk;

xOq;FgLj;Jjy; %yjdk; NghJik(,.&.kpy;ypad;)

xOq;FgLj;Jk; %yjd tpfpjk; (%)

rPuhf;fpa tpfpjk; (Fiwe;jgl;l Njitg;ghL - 3%)

nrhj;Jf;fspd; juk; (epiy 3) x 2

tUkhdk; kw;Wk; ,yhgj;jd;ik
Njwpa tl;b vy;iy

nrhj;Jf;fspypUe;jhd tUtha; (thpf;FKd; %)

gq;F %yjdj;jpypUe;jhd tUtha; (%)
tUkhd tpfpjk;

nghJ chpikahz;ik gb 1

fU (gb 1) %yjdk;

nkhj;j mbg;gil %yjdk; 

nghJ chpikahz;ik gb1 %yjdk; (%) (Fiwe;jgl;r Njitg;ghL 7.00%) 

gb1 %yjdk; (%) (Fiwe;jgl;r Njitg;ghL 8.50%)  

nkhj;j %yjdk; tpfpjk; (%) (Fiwe;jgl;r Njitg;ghL 12.50%) 

jpuz;l nraw;glh fld;fspd; tpfpjk;, (%) (,ilepWj;jp itf;fg;gl;l tl;b ePq;fyhf)*

Fwpg;Gj; jfty;fs;

fld;fspd; kjpg;gPL
gzpahsh;fspd; vz;zpf;if

fpisfspd; vz;zpf;if

Njwpa nraw;glh fld;fspd; tpfpjk;, (%) (,ilepWj;jp itf;fg;gl;l tl;b kw;Wk; xJf;fk; ePq;fyhf)*

 
 21,090 19,841
 21,090 19,841
 21,373 20,086

 58.07% 62.47%
 58.07% 62.47%
 58.85% 63.24%

 42.74% 46.05%

 2864.00% 7416.00%
 129.95% 260.80%
 107% 126.00%
 

 0.07% 0.12%
 84.70% 80.58%
  

 4.93% 5.35%
 4.87% 5.08%
 9.44% 8.83%
 9.11% 28.44%
 

 IND AA IND AA
 22 19
 1 1

31-brk;gh;-2025 31-khh;r;-2025

       tq;fp (&gh kpy;ypad; ) 

xOq;FKiw jputj;jd;ik

epajpr;rl;l jputr;nrhj;J tpfpjk;(%) (Fiwe;jgl;l Njitg;ghL - 100%)

&gh(%)

midj;J ehzaq;fSk; (%)

jputj;jd;ik fhg;G tpfpjk;(%) (Fiwe;jgl;r Njitg;ghL-100%)

&gh kpy;ypad;fspy;

(fzf;fha;Tf;Fl;gl;lJ)(fzf;fha;Tf;Fl;gl;lJ)

tq;fp (in LKR ) 

elg;Gf; fhyg;gFjp

31-brk;gh;;-2025
,y; cs;sthW

31-khh;r;-2025
,y; cs;sthW

Kd;ida fhyg;gFjp elg;Gf; fhyg;gFjp Kd;ida fhyg;gFjp

31-brk;gh;;-2025
,y; cs;sthW

31-khh;r;-2025
,y; cs;sthW

 
 2,941 1,560 146,048 182,975
 241 365 2,495 2,327
 - - 61,775 27,728
 - - - -
 -
 - - - -
 32,731 25,758 2,911,231 2,455,551

 8,602 8,049 1,111,345 1,075,981

 2 2 48,115 32,140
 - - - -
 - - - -
 301 303 50,197 46,548
 274 152 149,964 126,899
 45,092 36,189 4,481,170 3,950,149
 
 11,350 5,705 137,558 157,084
 - - - -
 - - - -
 - - - -
 11,573 10,261 3,485,540 3,103,805
 - - - -
 - - - -
 - - - -
 267 111 5 -
 295 153 495,528 363,851
 23,485 16,230 4,118,631 3,624,740

 2,289 2,289 192,566 192,566
 747 747 55,843 55,843
 15,254 13,852 - -
 3,317 3,071 114,130 77,000
 21,607 19,959 362,539 325,409
 - - - -
 21,607 19,959 362,539 325,409
 45,092 36,189 4,481,170 3,950,149
 6,884 6,639 1,297,772 1,594,052

,yhgk; kw;Wk; el;lk; Clhd epahag; ngWkjpapy; epakpf;fg;gl;l epjpapay; nghWg;Gf;fs;

nrhj;Jf;fs;

fhR kw;Wk; fhRf;F rkkhditfs;

kj;jpa tq;fpAldhd kPjpfs;

tq;fpfspYs;s ,Ug;Gf;fs;

ngWkjp epjpapay; rhjdq;fs;

,yhgk; kw;Wk; el;lj; Clhd epahag; ngWkjpapy; Fwpj;Jiuf;fg;gl;l epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fs;

jPh;g;gdTf; fpuaj;jpy; epjpr;nrhj;Jf;fs;

    fld;fs; kw;Wk; Kw;gzq;fs;

jPh;g;gdTf; fpuaj;jpy; epjpr;nrhj;Jf;fs;

    fld; kw;Wk; Vida rhjdq;fs;

Vida midj;JKs;slf;fpa tUkhdj;jpd; Clhd

    epahag; ngWkjpapy; epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fs;

,izf;fk;gdpfspyhd KjyPLfs;

Jizf;fk;gdp kw;Wk; $l;LKaw;rpfspyhd KjyPLfs;

Mjdk;> nghwpfs; kw;Wk; cgfuzq;fs;

Vida nrhj;Jf;fs;

nkhj;jr; nrhj;Jf;fs;

nghWg;Gf;fs;

tq;fpfSf;Fr; nrhYj;jg;gl Ntz;bait

ngWkjp epjpapay; rhjdq;fs;

jPh;g;gdTf; fpuaj;jpy; epjpg; nghWg;Gf;fs;

    itg;ghsh;fSf;F nfhLf;fNtz;bait

jPh;g;gdTf; fpuaj;jpy; epjpg; nghWg;Gf;fs;

    Vida fld;gLdh;fSf;F nfhLf;f Ntz;bait

toq;fg;gl;l gLfld; gpizfs;

elg;G thpg; nghWg;Gf;fs;

Vida nghWg;Gf;fs; kw;Wk; Vw;ghLfs;

nkhj;jg; nghWg;Gf;fs;

vspjhf;fg;gl;l epjpapay; epiyikf; $w;W  ,y; cs;sthwhdJ31.12.2025

Fwpg;G : $wg;gl;l njhiffs; el;lq;fSf;fhd ngWkjp Fiwg;G kw;Wk; Nja;khdj;jpd; epfukhFk;. 

,yhgk; kw;Wk; el;lk; Clhd epahag; ngWkjpapy; Fwpj;Jiuf;fg;gl;l epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fs;

%yjdk;

$wg;gl;l %yjdk; / xJf;fg;gl;l %yjdk;

epajpr;rl;l xJf;F epjpak;

gpbj;J itf;fg;gl;l tUtha;fs;

Vida xJf;fq;fs;

gq;FjhuUf;fhd nkhj;j gq;F %yjdk;

fl;Lg;ghl;L chpikaw;w <LghLfSf;F

nkhj;jg; gq;F %yjdk;

nkhj;jg; gq;F %yjdk; kw;Wk; nghWg;Gf;fs;

vjph;ghuh nghWg;Gf;fs; kw;Wk; fld;ghLfs;

* fld; nfhLf;fg;glhj gFjp cl;gl

cWjpg;gLj;jy;:
,jd; fPo; xg;gkpLk; ,e;jpad; Xth;rP]; tq;fpapd; jiyik epiwNtw;W cj;jpNahfj;ju; kw;Wk; ,zf;f cj;jpNahfj;ju; Mfpa 
ehq;fs; $l;lhf cWjpg;gLj;JtjhtJ :- 
m) Nkw;gb $w;Wfs; ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpahy; mwpTWj;jg;gl;l gbKiwfs; kw;Wk; tiutpyf;fzq;fspd; mbg;gilapy; 

jahupf;fg;gl;lit.

M)  ,f;$w;Wfs; tq;fpapd; fzf;fha;Tf;Fl;gl;lJ vd;W Fwpg;gplg;gl;lhyd;wp fzf;fha;Tf;Fl;glhj $w;WfspypUe;J 
vLf;fg;gl;l jfty;fis cs;slf;fpAs;sd. 

H. A. nrhd;nthy;fh;
 ehl;Lj; jiyik 
jpfjp: 18.02.2026

R.J.W. N. rj;Juhdp
 ,zf;f cj;jpNahfj;jH

jpfjp: 18.02.2026
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